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February 15, 2008

Charlene D. Cruz, Section Head

Campaign Finance Disclosure Section

Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder

12400 Imperial Highway

P. O. Box 1024

Norwalk, CA  90651-1024

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-08-019

Dear Ms. Cruz:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
QUESTION


As the filing officer for campaign statements filed by candidates for county elective offices, are you required to accept the Candidate Intention Statements (Form 501) filed by superior court judges and forward them to the Secretary of State, who is the designated filing officer for campaign reports and statements filed by judges of the superior court?  

CONCLUSION


No.  You have no obligation to accept and transmit judicial candidate campaign forms to the Secretary of State.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires individuals seeking or holding elective office, including a judicial office, to file periodic reports disclosing contributions received and expenditures made in connection with their elections.  (Sections 82020, 82023, and 84100 et seq.)  The first form a candidate or officeholder must file in order to solicit or receive contributions is the Candidate Intention Statement (Form 501).  Section 85200 provides:
“Prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution or loan, an individual who intends to be a candidate for an elective state office, pursuant to Section 82024, shall file with the Secretary of State an original statement, signed under penalty of perjury, of intention to be a candidate for a specific office.

“An individual who intends to be a candidate for any other elective office shall file the statement of intention with the same filing officer and in the same location as the individual would file an original campaign statement pursuant to subdivisions (c), (d), and (e) of Section 84215.

“For purposes of this section, ‘contribution’ and ‘loan’ do not include any payments from the candidate’s personal funds for a candidate filing fee or a candidate statement of qualifications fee.”


After filing Form 501, the location for filing other campaign statements by judicial candidates are, for the most part, specified in Section 84215(b), as follows:

“(b)  Members of the Legislature or Board of Equalization, court of appeal justices, superior court judges, candidates for those offices, their controlled committees, and committees formed or existing primarily to support or oppose these candidates or officeholders:

(1)
The original and one copy with the Secretary of State.

(2)
One copy with the elections official of the county with the largest number of registered voters in the districts affected.”  (Emphasis added.)

Although Section 85200 does not specifically state where candidates for superior court judge must file Form 501, the clear intent of the statute is that all candidates file 
the form in the same location that they file original campaign statements pursuant to Section 84215.  Therefore, superior court judges and candidates are required to file the Form 501 (as well as their other original campaign statements) directly with the Secretary of State.  You have no obligation to accept these forms or forward them to another filing officer.

If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






General Counsel






By:
Carla Wardlow







Division Chief







Technical Assistance Division

CW:jgl

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� The filing location for certain other statements are set out elsewhere in the Act, such as the Statement of Organization (Form 410) required under Section 84101. 





